



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**  
**CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO.1178 OF 2016**

**Mr. Vidyanand Ramniranjan Thakur & Ors. .... Applicants**

**V/s**

**The State of Maharashtra & Ors. .... Respondents**

Mr. Sandeep Mishra for the Applicants.

Mrs. S.V. Sonawane, APP for the Respondent Nos.1 and 2.

**CORAM : A.S. OKA &**

**A.A. SAYED, JJ.**

**DATED : 10 OCTOBER 2016**

**ORDER:**

1 Not on board. Taken on board.

2 The learned Counsel appearing for the Applicants states that co-accused in the same First Information Report have filed Criminal Application No.682 of 2016 for quashing which is kept on 20 October 2016. Place this Application along with Criminal Application No.682 of 2016 on 20 October 2016.



3 By way of ad-interim relief, we direct that though investigation shall continue, charge-sheet shall not be filed as against the Applicants till the next date.

**(A.A. SAYED, J.)**

**(A.S. OKA, J.)**

katkam